litigation progress part XIII

6 July 2021 2021-30
Announcement of significant
litigation progress part XIV

15 December 2021 2021-57
Announcement of significant
litigation progress part XV

30 December 2021 2021-64
Announcement of significant
litigation progress part XVI

17. Significant events of subsidiaries

 Applicable □ N/A

The Company invested in the technical upgrade program of intelligent brewing (Phase I) with the

wholly-owned subsidiary, Brewing Company, as the implementer. The total investment amount

approximated CNY 4,782.5090 million. For further information, see Announcement No. 2022-24 on

the Implementation of Luzhou Laojiao’s Technical Upgrade Program of Intelligent Brewing (Phase I)

by Subsidiary. The program is currently under construction.

2023 Annual Report of Luzhou Laojiao Co., Ltd.

99

Section VII Changes in Shares and Information about
Shareholders

1. Changes in shares

1.1 Changes in shares

Unit：Share

Before Changes in this year (＋，－) After

Number
Proportio

n

Issuanc
e of
new

shares

Bonus
shares

Capitalizati
on of

capital
reserves

Other
Subtot

al
Number Proportion

I.
Restricted
shares

7,390,545 0.50% 92,669   -14,625 78,044 7,468,589 0.51%

1. Shares
held by the
state

2. Shares
held by
state-
owned
corporatio
ns

3. Shares
held by
other
domestic
investors

7,390,545 0.50% 92,669   -14,625 78,044 7,468,589 0.51%

Of which:
shares
held by
domestic
corporatio
ns

Shares
held by
domestic
individuals

7,390,545 0.50% 92,669   -14,625 78,044 7,468,589 0.51%

4. Shares
held by
foreign
corporatio
ns

Of which:
shares
held by
foreign
corporatio
ns

Shares
held by
foreign
individuals

II. Non-
restricted
shares

1,464,504,555 99.50%   14,625 14,625 1,464,519,180 99.49%

1.CNY
common
shares

1,464,504,555 99.50%   14,625 14,625 1,464,519,180 99.49%

2.
Domestical
ly listed
foreign
shares

2023 Annual Report of Luzhou Laojiao Co., Ltd.

100

3.
Overseas
listed
foreign
shares

4. Other

III. Total
shares 1,471,895,100 100.00% 92,669   0 92,669 1,471,987,769 99.49%

Reasons for the change in shares

Applicable □ N/A

A. On 29 December 2022, the Proposal on the Grant of Reserved Restricted Shares to Awardees was
deliberated and approved at the 26th Meeting of the 10th Board of Directors and the 15th Meeting of
the 10th Board of Supervisors, respectively. As such, it was decided to grant the restricted shares to
eligible awardees and the grant was completed and registered on 16 February 2023. A total of 92,669
restricted shares were granted to 17 awardees as registered, which were listed on 17 February 2023.

B. 14,625 locked-up shares of senior management of Mr. Shen Caihong were lifted from restricted